University of California LBNL

Site and Environmental Planning

To: ✓ Office of Planning and Research

PO Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

One Cyclotron Road, MS 76-225 ☐ County Clerk County of Alameda Berkeley, California 94720

From:

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resource Code.

State Clearinghouse Number: 2000102046

Project Title: Linear Assets Modernization Project

Project Applicant: University of California LBNL

Project Location: Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory

County: Alameda

Project Description: UC LBNL plans to upgrade and modernize its campus-wide utility systems. This will replace outdated mechanical systems and provide more efficient and redundant utility infrastructure to meet current and projected future UC LBNL needs. Approximately 10,000 linear feet of subsurface trenches, duct banks, and utility corridors will be addressed. Existing utility trenches will be uncovered and exposed, utility lines will be swapped out, and the trenches will be recovered and resurfaced. Utility lines and appurtenances to be replaced will either be abandoned in place or removed and recycled or disposed of off-site.

This is to advise that the University of California (\(\bigcirc \) Lead Agency) has approved the above-described project on August 28, 2019 and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The project \(\) will not have more significant effects on the environment than were previously analyzed.
- 2. An Environmental Analysis determined that the project was adequately analyzed in the 2006 Long Range Development Plan Environmental Impact Report (SCH # 2000102046) certified by the Regents in 2007 as supplemented by the Supplementation of the LBNL 2006 LRDP EIR With Respect to Traffic Impacts at One Intersection (SCH # 2008122030) and the Supplementation of the 2006 LRDP EIR With Respect to Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Energy Impacts (SCH # 2016062007) that the project would not create new or more severe impacts than those identified in the LRDP EIR, as supplemented.
- Mitigation measures from the prior EIRs \(\mathbb{\text{W}}\) were made a condition of project approval. 3.
- 4. The mitigation reporting or monitoring plan from the prior EIRs \(\mathbb{Z}\) was adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations \(\mathbb{Z} \) adopted for the LRDP EIR applies to this project.
- 6. Findings \(\omega \) were made pursuant to the provisions of CEOA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the general public at Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory, One Cyclotron Road, Berkeley, California 94720, Attn. Jeff Philliber, Telephone: (510) 499-4012.

Signature:

Jeff Philliber

Title: Senior Site and Environmental Planner, UC LBNL

Date: February 3, 2022 c: UCOP Physical & Environmental Planning, Harrington and Ly

UCOP Legal Counsel, Lounsbury

UC LBNL Senior Counsel, Ware

UC LBNL Project Managers, Scott and Hurd

UC LBNL PIM Division Director, Hancock

UC LBNL Facilities Director, Henderson

UC LBNL Campus Planning Head, Chen

UC LBNL Site and Environmental Planning, Sossikian and Philliber